

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8385/2018
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-03-2017
in WA No. 391/2017 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

MOHAMMED NIYAS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE INCOME TAX COMMISSIONER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Learned Senior Advocate
IA No. 72418/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 46430/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Date : 12-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. N Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.
Mrs. Diksha Rai, Adv.
Mr. Naman Tondon, Adv.
Mrs. Rukhmani Bobde, Adv.
Mr. H Ragvendra Rao, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and the
learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the respondents.

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment
and order passed by the High Court. Hence, the Special Leave
Petition is dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)